Designator(Main Board) Quantity Description Value Tolerance Footprint Manufacturer Manufacturer Part
Number
Substitution
Allowed
Lead Free
C1 1
ALU electrolyte low impedance 10µF 35V 2.6Ohm
20% Würth Elektronik 10 µF

CRCW1206680KFKE
A
Yes Yes
R3, R47 2
TVS Varistor, 320 V, 420 V, StandarD Series, 840
V, Disc 14mm, Metal Oxide Varistor (MOV) TDk 320 V TDK B72214S0321K101
Yes Yes
R6, R12, R17, R21 4
SMD Chip Resistor, 3.9 Mohm, CRCW Series, 200
V, Thick Film, 1206 [3216 Metric], 250 mW Vishay 3M9 Vishay
CRCW12063M90FKE
A
Yes Yes
R7, R25 2
SMD thick film resistor 10R  0805 1% 125 mW
Panasonic 10R Panasonic ERJ6ENF10R0V
Yes Yes
R8, R9, R15, R16 4
SMD Chip Resistor, 1.8 Mohm, CRCW Series, 200
V, Thick Film, 1206 [3216 Metric], 250 mW Vishay 1M8 Vishay
CRCW12061M80FKE
A
Yes Yes
R10, R11, R32, R36 4
SMD thick film resistor 22k  0603 1% 100 mW
Panasonic 22k Panasonic ERJ3EKF2202V
Yes Yes
R13, R28 2
SMD thick film resistor 10k  0805 1% 125 mW
Panasonic 10k Panasonic ERJ6ENF1002V
Yes Yes
R14, R29 2 SMD thick film resistor 0R 0805 2A Panasonic 0R Panasonic ERJ6GEY0R00V
Yes Yes
R18 1
SMD thick film resistor 11k5  0603 1% 100 mW
Panasonic 11k5 Panasonic ERJ3EKF1152V
Yes Yes
R19 1
SMD Chip Resistor, 820 kohm, ERJU08 Series, 200
V, Thick Film, 1206 [3216 Metric], 250 mW
Panasonic 820k Panasonic ERJU08F8203V
Yes Yes
R20 1
SMD Chip Resistor, 560 kohm, ERJU08 Series, 200
V, Thick Film, 1206 [3216 Metric], 250 mW
Panasonic 560k Panasonic ERJU08F5603V
Yes Yes
R22 1
SMD thick film resistor 120k  0603 1% 100 mW
Panasonic 120k Panasonic ERJ3EKF1203V
Yes Yes
R23, R24 2
SMD thick film resistor 27k  0603 1% 100 mW
Panasonic 27k Panasonic ERJ3EKF2702V
Yes Yes
R26 1
SMD thick film resistor 1k8  0603 1% 100 mW
Panasonic 1k8 Panasonic ERJ3EKF1801V
Yes Yes
R27, R63, R64, R65, R71, R79 6
SMD thick film resistor 1k  0603 1% 100 mW
Panasonic 1k Panasonic ERJ3EKF1001V
Yes Yes
R30, R31 2
SMD Current Sense Resistor, 0.075 ohm, CRA
Series, 2512 [6432 Metric], 3 W, ± 1%, Thick Film,
Bourns 0R075 Bourns
CRA2512-FZ-
R075ELF
Yes Yes
R33 1
SMD thick film resistor 270k  0603 1% 100 mW
Panasonic 270k Panasonic ERJ3EKF2703V
Yes Yes
R34, R56, R57 3
SMD thick film resistor 5k1  0603 1% 100 mW
Panasonic 5k1 Panasonic ERJ3EKF5101V
Yes Yes
R35, R49, R50, R51 4
SMD thick film resistor 15k  0603 1% 100 mW
Panasonic 15k Panasonic ERJ3EKF1502V
Yes Yes
R37 1
SMD thick film resistor 143k  0603 1% 100 mW
Panasonic 143k Panasonic ERJ3EKF1433V
Yes Yes
R38, R39, R40, R41, R42, R43,
R54, R58, R78, R81, R84 11
SMD thick film resistor 100R  0603 1% 100 mW
Panasonic 100R Panasonic ERJ3EKF1000V
Yes Yes
R44 1
SMD Chip Resistor, 2 Mohm, CRCW Series, 75 V,
Thick Film, 0603 [1608 Metric], 100 mW Vishay 2M Vishay
CRCW06032M00FKE
A
Yes Yes
R45 1
SMD thick film resistor 39k  0603 1% 100 mW
Panasonic 39k Panasonic ERJ3EKF3902V
Yes Yes
R46, R52, R53 3
SMD Chip Resistor, 330 kohm, CRCW Series, 200
V, Thick Film, 1206 [3216 Metric], 250 mW Vishay 330k Vishay
CRCW1206330KFKE
A
Yes Yes
12/2/2021 Page 3 of 5 www.onsemi.com
R48 1
SMD thick film resistor 56k  0603 1% 100 mW
Panasonic 56k Panasonic ERJ3EKF5602V
Yes Yes
R55 1
SMD thick film resistor 6k8 1206 1% 660 mW
Panasonic 6k8 Panasonic ERJP08F6801V
Yes Yes
R59, R60, R61 3
Current Sense Resistors - SMD 2W 39 mOhm 1%
50ppm, KOA SPEER ELECTRONICS 0R039
KOA SPEER
ELECTRONI
CS TLRH3AWTTE39L0F
Yes Yes
R62 1
SMD thick film resistor 10k  0603 1% 100 mW
Panasonic 10k Panasonic ERJ3EKF1002V
Yes Yes
R66, R67, R69, R70, R72, R73,
R75 7
SMD Chip Resistor, 1 kohm, ERJ3R Series, 50 V,
Thick Film, 0603 [1608 Metric], 100 mW Panasonic 1k Panasonic ERJ3RBD1001V
Yes Yes
R68 1
SMD thick film resistor 21k5  0603 1% 100 mW
Panasonic 21k5 Panasonic ERJ3EKF2152V
Yes Yes
R74, R80, R83, R85, R86, R87 6
SMD Chip Resistor, 4.99 kohm, PCF Series, 75 V,
Thin Film, 0603 [1608 Metric], 63 mW 4k99
TT
Electronics PCF0603R-4K99BT1
Yes Yes
R76 1
SMD thick film resistor 215k  0603 1% 100 mW
Panasonic 215k Panasonic ERJ3EKF2153V
Yes Yes
R77 1
SMD thick film resistor 680R  0603 1% 100 mW
Panasonic 680R Panasonic ERJ3EKF6800V
Yes Yes
R82 1
SMD thick film resistor 3k  0603 1% 100 mW
Panasonic 3k Panasonic ERJ3EKF3001V